
 Continued Over/: 

Issued on 22 June 2016 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made 

available in alternative formats. For further information about 

this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEBBIE SNOOK on 01622 
602030. To find out more about the work of the Committee, 

please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk  

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive, Maidstone Borough Council,  

Maidstone House, King Street, Maidstone, Kent ME15 6JQ 

 

AGENDA 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

 

Date: Thursday 30 June 2016 

Time: 6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, 

Maidstone 

 
Membership: 

 

Councillors  Boughton, Clark, Cox, English, 

Harwood, Hastie, Hemsley, Munford, 

Perry (Chairman), Powell, 

Prendergast, Round and Mrs Stockell 

 
 

 
 

 

 Page No. 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Notification of Visiting Members   

4. Items withdrawn from the Agenda   

5. Date of Adjourned Meeting - 7 July 2016   



 
 

6. Any business the Chairman regards as urgent including the 
urgent update report as it relates to matters to be considered at 

the meeting  

 

7. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

8. Disclosures of lobbying   

9. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information.  

 

10. Minutes of the meeting held on 2 June adjourned to 9 June 

2016 - to follow  

 

11. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

12. Report of the Head of Planning and Development - Deferred 

Items  

1 - 2 

13. 14/506264 - Land At Bicknor Farm, Sutton Road, Langley, Kent  3 - 41 

14. 15/503288 - Land At Woodcut Farm, Ashford Road, 
Hollingbourne, Kent  

42 - 101 

15. 15/509015 - Land South Of Sutton Road, Langley, Kent  102 - 140 

16. 15/509251 - Land North Of Bicknor Wood, Sutton Road, 
Maidstone, Kent  

141 - 173 

17. Chairman's Announcements 
  

 

PLEASE NOTE 

The order in which the items are taken at the meeting may be subject to 
change. 
 

The public proceedings of the meeting will be broadcast live and recorded 
for playback on the Maidstone Borough Council website. 

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:  The background documents for the items on 
the agenda are to be found on the respective planning files for each 

application and on the files for those applications referred to in the history 
section of each report.  Background documents are available for inspection 

during normal office hours at the Maidstone Borough Council Gateway 
Reception, King Street, Maidstone, Kent ME15 6JQ. 
 

 



MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

30 JUNE 2016 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

 

DEFERRED ITEMS 

 

The following applications stand deferred from previous meetings of the 
Planning Committee.  The Head of Planning and Development will report 
orally at the meeting on the latest situation. 

 

APPLICATION DATE DEFERRED 

14/504109 - ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT FOR THE 
INSTALLATION OF 2 NO. NON-ILLUMINATED METAL 

POLE MOUNTED SIGNS (RETROSPECTIVE 
APPLICATION) - HUNTON C OF E PRIMARY SCHOOL, 

BISHOPS LANE, HUNTON, KENT 
 
Deferred to enable the Officers to negotiate movement 

of the signage to locations that are less visually 
intrusive. 
 

14 January 2016 
 

 15/503223 - PART RETROSPECTIVE - CHANGE OF USE 

AND REBUILDING OF FORMER CATTLE SHED TO 
PROVIDE TOURIST ACCOMMODATION - BLETCHENDEN 
MANOR FARM, BLETCHENDEN ROAD, HEADCORN, 

KENT 
   

Deferred (a) for further investigation of the flood 

evacuation plan, including seeking confirmation from 
the Environment Agency as to whether the initial 
warning/informing system is possible as the occupants 

would be holidaymakers and (b) to seek further 
information on details of the private flood defence 

system. 
 

2 June adjourned to  

9 June 2016 

 15/505906 - DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING GARDEN 
CENTRE BUILDINGS AND INFRASTRUCTURE, 
ERECTION OF 14 DETACHED BESPOKE DWELLINGS 

INCLUDING GARAGES WITH ANNEX ABOVE, TWO 
STOREY B1 OFFICE UNIT (5,515SQFT); TOGETHER 

WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING, ACCESS AND 
LANDSCAPING - GRAFTY GREEN GARDEN CENTRE, 
HEADCORN ROAD, GRAFTY GREEN, KENT  

 
With acceptance of the apportionment of contributions 

set out in paragraph 14.5 of the report of the Head of 
Planning and Development, deferred for one cycle to 

seek the following amendments to the scheme: 

2 June adjourned to  
9 June 2016 

Agenda Item 12

1



 

The apex corner by Crumps Lane to be demarcated 
from the residential curtilages and to be a flood 
attenuation and natural habitat receptor site and the 

gardens on the west side to be cut in half and the 
western boundary demarcated as an open woodland 

landscape buffer/semi-natural state receptor site. 
 
When the application is reported back to Committee a 

full set of proposed conditions and draft Heads of 
Terms is to be included to assist Members should they 

be minded to grant delegated powers to approve. 
 

 

2



Agenda Item 13

3



 
Planning Committee Report 
 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 

REFERENCE NO -  14/506264/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Residential development of 271 dwellings including 30% affordable housing, access and 
associated infrastructure (amended 08.03.2016) 

ADDRESS Land at Bicknor Farm Sutton Road Langley Kent ME17 3NG   

RECOMMENDATION: THAT THE PLANNING COMMITTEE INFORMS THE PLANNING 
INSPECTORATE THAT HAD THE APPEAL NOT BEEN SUBMITTED, THE COUNCIL WOULD 
HAVE APPROVED PLANNING PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS & THE 
COMPLETION OF AN ACCEPTABLE SECTION 106 LEGAL AGREEMENT. 

 (see section 11 of report for full recommendation)  

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  

1. The proposed development would be acceptable in principle.  
2. The impact on the highway would not be severe, adequately mitigated through highway 
capacity improvements, measures to relieve traffic congestion and improvements to bus 
frequency along Sutton Road. 
3. Ecolog
[...]
n  - shortfall of 

£1,417,000

Bus prioritisation 

measures from the 

Willington Street 

junction to the 

Wheatsheaf 

junction Critical £3,225,000 - £3,840,000 

£2,688,000 of which 

£2,422,200 is 

avaialble for bus 

measures

Willington 

Street/Wallis 

Avenue and Sutton 

Road Critical

KCC (Amey 

scheme) - 

£1,800,000, 

Countryside see Countryside costing sheet 

41



Agenda Item 14

42



 
Planning Committee Report 
 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 

REFERENCE NO -  15/503288/OUT 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Outline application for a mixed commercial development comprising B1(a), B1(b), B1(c) and B8 
units, maximum floor space 46,623 square metres. (Access being sought at this stage). 

ADDRESS Land At Woodcut Farm, Ashford Road, Hollingbourne, Kent, ME17 1XH   

RECOMMENDATION – Approve subject to conditions and Section 106 agreement 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

The proposed development would conflict with policies ENV21, ENV28, ENV34 and T21 of the 
Maidstone Borough-wide Local Plan 2000 to varying degrees, and there is conflict with the 
environmental aims of the National Planning Policy Framework in that it would be harmful to the 
character and appearance of the countryside in localised views, and to the setting of the Kent 
Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty; and the setting of a Grade II listed building to the 
west of the site.  
 
However it is considered that other material considerations being,  
 

• That the Council has allocated the site for employment development within the submission 
version of the Maidstone Local Plan (2011-2031), which is considered to carry significant 
weight and with which the proposals fundamentally accord;  

 

• That the Council have accepted the need for employment land at Junction 8 on the basis of 
there being an identified ‘qualitative gap’ in the future supply of employment land and a 
quantitative shortfall in office floorspace; 

 

• That significant economic benefits would arise from the pro
[...]
ns to steepen down to a dip in the field where there 
is a small stream. The lowest part of the site is its southern edge, where the land then 
rises steeply to the sites north western corner at the western part of the site. The site 
levels range from 49m Above Ordnance Datum (AOD) where the site meets the A20, 
to 57m AOD in the north western corner of the part of the site proposed for 
development, and 58m AOD along the north eastern site boundary. In the north 
western corner, the land rises to a height of 68m AOD where no development is 
proposed. The site boundaries are formed by a mix of trees and hedges varying in 
density. Beyond the site to the north the land begins to rise to the steep scarp slope of 
the Kent Downs, and generally beyond to the west, south, and east the land is 
undulating. 

 
1.05 The two dwellings adjoining the south edges of the site are ‘Chestnuts’ and ‘White 

Heath’ and there is a car wash/garage facility that adjoins part of the south boundary. 

45



 
Planning Committee Report 
 

 

On the south side of the A20 are a caravan site and a garage/car sales site. To the 
north west is the Woodcut Farm complex, set at a higher level with a private driveway 
(over which PROW KH641 runs) providing access from the A20. There are also 
around six other dwellings here including Woodcut Farmhouse a Grade II listed 
dwelling.  

 
1.06 In terms of landscape designations, the site falls within a Special Landscape Area 

(designated under policy ENV34 of the Local Plan 2000). The Kent Downs Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) is north of the M20 and the Ashford to Maidstone 
railway line. At its closest point the AONB is within approximately 120m of the 
application site. It is considered that the application site falls within the setting of the 
AONB. There is also a local nature reserve to the north of the railway line. 

 
1.07 The site does not contain any designated heritage assets but there are a number 

within the vicinity, the closest being the Grade II listed Woodcut Farmhouse 80m to the 
west of the site. The Hollingbourne/Eyhorne Street Conservation Area, which features 
a number of listed buildings is around 710m to the east, and Leeds Castle (Grade I) 
and its Grade II* listed grounds (which features other listed buildings) are around 2km 
and 1km to the south east respectively.  

 
1.08 There are no public footpaths running through the site but some within the local area. 

There are 5 protected trees (Oak and Scots Pine) along the south east boundary of the 
site with Musket Lane. A recent Council Agricultural Land Classification Study 
(November 2014) reveals the site to comprise a mixture of Grades 2 and 3a and 
therefore falls into the ‘best and most versatile’ category.  

 
1.09 As outlined above, the application site covers an area of 19 hectares but the plans also 

show two areas of land outlined in blue (being adjoining land within control of the 
applicant) on the west edges of the site. Their purpose will be outlined below under the 
‘Proposal’ section of the report. 

 
 
2.0 PROPOSAL 
 
2.01 This is an outline application for a mixed commercial development comprising uses of 

B1(a), B1(b), B1(c) and B8 units, with a maximum floor space 46,623m2. For clarity, 
B1(a) use is offices, B1(b) is research and development, B1(c) is light industry, and B8 
is storage and distribution. In addition to the principle of the development, only the 
specific detail of the access to the site is being considered at this stage and all other 
matters (layout, appearance, scale, and landscaping) are reserved for future 
consideration.  

 
2.02 Whilst an outline application, illustrative plans have been provided showing a number 

of buildings across the site and the potential floorspace (amount and use) for the units. 
This is illustrated as follows:  

 

•  9 commercial units (A1 to A9) for use either within use class B8 or B1(c) with floor 
space totalling 22,920m2 and unit sizes v
[...]
view of the proposed development in 
the surrounding landscape. 

•  Consider that the significance of visual impact on View Point 3 should be upgraded 
to Major adverse given its very high sensitivity and high magnitude of change, and 
that View Point 12 should be at least Major/Moderate adverse. 

 
5.05 KCC Highways (Highway Authority): No objections subject to conditions securing 

off-site highway improvements to the A20 including the site access junction, pedestrian 
refuge, footway/cycleway, bus stops and A20/Willington Street junction improvement; 

53



 
Planning Committee Report 
 

 

provision of a site-wide Framework Travel Plan; a Construction Environmental 
Management Plan; measures to prevent the discharge of surface water onto the 
highway; wheel washing facilities prior to commencement of work on site; provision 
and retention of the vehicle parking spaces; provision and permanent retention of the 
vehicle loading/unloading and turning facilities; provision and permanent retention of 
the cycle parking facilities; completion and maintenance of the access; and the 
provision, by way of a Section 106 Agreement, of a financial contribution to upgrade 
local bus service frequencies. 

 
5.06 KCC (Local Lead Flood Authority): No objections subject to a condition requiring 

the detailed design of sustainable surface water drainage including details of 
implementation, maintenance and management; and no infiltration subject to 
agreement. 

 
5.07 Kent County Council: Raises objection based on the following (summarised) 

grounds: 
 

•  The proposal would have a range of adverse landscape and visual impacts 
including on the setting of the Kent Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty;  

•  There is no overriding economic need for the proposal which outweighs material 
planning considerations and there are a range of alternative Employment sites 
within Kent where development of this type and quantum would be more suitably 
accommodated;  

•  The pr
[...]
of the buildings or roofs would be possible but from these 
distances, it is considered that the development would not be unduly prominent. So in 
longer distance views, whilst the proposals would cause some harm to the landscape it 
is considered that the development would not be significantly intrusive or prominent in 
views from the AONB or from vantage points to the south and southeast. Nonetheless 
this clearly represents a conflict with policies ENV28 and ENV34 of the Local Plan 
which seek to protect the character and appearance of the countryside and landscape, 
and the environmental aims of the NPPF.     

 
6.74 In terms of policy ENV34, this protects successive SLA designations from County 

Structure Plans the last of which was adopted in 2006 and fell away in 2009. Relevant 
to the application site, policy ENV34 protects the setting of the North Downs AONB 
rather than the AONB itself. The Council is not proposing to take forward the North 
Downs SLA designation, and this is a material consideration when considering any 
conflict with this policy, and in the overall balancing exercise. (The AONB and is 
setting is afforded statutory protection under Section 85 of the Countryside and Rights 
of Way Act 2000 as outlined above) 

 
6.75 In localised views, the development would inevitably have a significant visual and 

landscape impact, although the presence of transport infrastructure is experienced 
from some of these local vantage points. Nonetheless there is no major development 
of the scale proposed in the vicinity and the development would be prominent and 
would significantly interrupt views towards the AONB. It would result in relatively 
significant harm to the landscape and harm the setting of the AONB from these 
localised vantage. This represents a conflict with policies ENV21, ENV28 and ENV34 
of the Local Plan which seek to protect the character and appearance of the 
countryside and landscape, strategic routes within the Borough, and also 
[...]
es B1(a) and B1(b)) assessed under the Transport Assessment at 
this stage, this being a significant benefit arising from the development in meeting the 
evidenced need for office space, and a significant factor in allocating the site in the 
draft Local Plan. A condition can be used to require a minimum of 5,360m2 of B1(a) or 
B1(b), which could be increased under any reserved matters application subject to 
further assessment being carried out and evidence being submitted by the applicant to 
support any increase.  

 
 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

Subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement, in such terms as the Head of 
Legal Services may advise, to provide the following; 

 
1. The creation of buffer zone and landscaping using land within the application 

boundary and land west of the application boundary:  
 

a) Approximately 2.5ha of land at the west edge of site (within the red outline on 
the site location plan) being conveyed to a Parish Council, Trust, Maidstone 
Borough Council or Management Company to be maintained in perpetuity as 
woodland. Future maintenance including the provision of a commuted sum will 
be submitted to the Council for approval and conveyance of the land subject to 
the approved maintenance details.  

 
b) Approximately 6.6ha of land (within the land outlined in blue on the site location 

plan) to the northwest of the site not to be used for any purpose other than 
agriculture, horticulture or forestry in perpetuity including submission of a 
management plan to the Council for approval, with the plan to include provision 
for additional tree planting to create an area of wooded pasture and long term 
management of the land as wooded pasture.  

 
2. Financial contribution (amount to be finalised by officers) to provide two additional 

bus services between the application site and Maidstone East Station in each 
direction (10X Service) in the morning and afternoon peak periods for a period of 
three years.  

 

87



 
Plan
[...]
posal represents a departure from the adopted Development Plan. It 
then falls to be considered firstly whether there are any material considerations which 
indicate that a decision not in accordance with the Development Plan is justified in the 
circumstances of this case.  ENV32 anti-coalescence policy seeks to restrict 
development in South East Maidstone  

 
7.12 Draft MBLP policy SP17, which relates to development in the countryside and, when 

adopted, will replace saved policy ENV28 is also relevant to the determination of this 
application.  Draft MBLP policy SP3, relating to The Maidstone South East Strategic 
Development Location is also relevant, together with draft MBLP policy H1(10) which 
allocates the site for housing of approximately 800 dwellings.  As such, whilst the site 
is located outside of the existing settlement boundary within the countryside, given the 
site's allocation for housing within an extension of the urban development boundary set 
out in draft MBLP policies SP3 and H1(7), the proposed development would accord 
with the policies of the draft MBLP, which should be accorded significant weight in the 
determination of this application.   
 

7.13 It is necessary therefore to consider three main issues in relation to the proposals.  
 
1. Does the application accord with the development plan notwithstanding its lack 

of compliance with saved policies ENV28 and ENV32; 
 
2. If it does, are there other material planning considerations that indicate that the 

planning permission should nevertheless be withheld; 
 
3. If it does not, do other material planning considerations indicate that planning 

permission should be granted.  
 

As for Question 1, the non-compliance with saved policy ENV28 and ENV32 must be 
considered in the context of the site's inclusion within a planned eastern extension to 
the edge of Maidstone, albeit in a fully contained and screened setting. The Council 
can demonstrate a five-year housing land supply that
[...]
s 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY (including appeals and relevant history on adjoining 
sites):  

 

15/507187/ENVSCR - Environmental Screening Opinion - Development of up to 300 dwellings 
and associated infrastructure – EIA not required.   

 

15/506840/FULL - Temporary change of use of land for the storage of topsoil prior to 
distribution (Retrospective) – Approved.  

 

13/0951/FULL - Full application on land to north of Sutton Road (Bellway Imperial Park site to 
the south of the application site) for residential development of 186 dwellings comprising a 
mixture of 2, 3 ,4 and 5 bedroom properties with associated parking, landscaping, amenity 
space and engineering works  – Approved.  

 

14/506264/FULL – Full application on land at Bicknor Farm, Sutton Road (Jones Homes site to 
the southeast of the application) – for residential development of 271 dwellings including 30% 
affordable housing, access and associated infrastructure.  

 

142



 
Planning Committee Report 
 

 

 
MAIN REPORT 

 
1.0 DESCRIPTION OF SITE 

 
1.01 The application site is a parcel of agricultural (arable) land, of approximately 14 

hectares in area, situated to the north of A274 Sutton Road, to the south of White 
Horse Lane and to the east of Gore Court Road, located on the south-eastern edge 
of Maidstone.   

 
1.02  To the north the site is bound by White Horse Lane, surrounded by residential 

development along Gore Court Road and Church Road to the northeast and 
residential development along White Horse Lane to the northwest.  

 
1.03 The eastern boundary of the site is defined by a mature tree lined hedgerow, 

surrounded by agricultural land with residential development along Honey Lane 
beyond. 

 
1.04 There are no existing landscape features within the Site itself and well-established 

hedgerows along Gore Court Road and White Horse Lane provide a degree of visual 
enclosure. Bicknor Wood screens views from Imperial Park to the south, and along 
the eastern boundar

Minutes of the meeting


 1  

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 JUNE ADJOURNED TO 

7 JULY 2016 
 

Present: 
30 June 2016 

Councillor Perry (Chairman) and Councillors 
Boughton, Clark, Cox, English, Harwood, Hastie, 
Hemsley, Munford, Powell, Prendergast, Round and 

Mrs Stockell. 
 

Also Present: Councillors Cuming, Garland, Newton and 
Springett 
Martina Olley - Mott MacDonald (Transport 

Consultants) 

 

 

 
45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

46. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no Substitute Members. 

 
47. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
Councillor Cuming indicated his wish to speak on the report of the Head of 

Planning and Development relating to application 15/503288. 
 
Councillor Garland indicated his wish to speak on the report of the Head of 

Planning and Development relating to application 15/509015. 
 

Councillor Newton indicated his wish to speak on the reports of the Head 
of Planning and Development relating to applications 14/506264, 
15/503288, 15/509015 and 15/509251. 

 
Councillor Springett indicated her wish to speak on the reports of the 

Head of Planning and Development relating to applications 15/503288 and 
15/509015. 
 

48. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  
 

There were none. 
 

49. URGENT ITEMS  

 
The Chairman stated that, in his opinion, the update reports of the Head 

of Planning and Development should be taken as urgent items as they 



 2  

contained further information relating to the applications to be considered 
at the meeting. 

 
50. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
Councillor Boughton said that, with regard to the reports of the Head of 
Planning and Development relating to applications 14/506264 and 

15/509251, he had previously campaigned against housing development 
in Otham.  However, he had never expressed a view on these particular 

applications, and he intended to speak and vote when they were 
discussed. 
 

Councillor Munford said that, with regard to the report of the Head of 
Planning and Development relating to application 15/509015, he was the 

Chairman of Boughton Monchelsea Parish Council, and some of the 
application site was located within the Parish.  However, he had not taken 
part in the Parish Council’s Planning Committee’s discussions on the 

application, and intended to speak and vote when it was considered. 
 

Councillor Prendergast said that, in the past, she had been a member of 
CPRE Kent which had commented on applications 14/506264, 15/503288, 

15/509015 and 15/509251.  However, she had not participated in CPRE 
Kent’s discussions on these applications, and intended to speak and vote 
when they were considered. 

 
Councillor Mrs Stockell said that with regard to the reports of the Head of 

Planning and Development relating to applications 14/506264, 15/503288 
and 15/509015, but the latter mainly, she represented the Parish of 
Langley where the application site was located.  However, she had taken 

no part in discussions with the developers or at meetings of the Parish 
Council, and intended to speak and vote as she had an “open mind”. 

 
51. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 

RESOLVED:  That the exempt Appendix to the urgent update reports of 
the Head of Planning and Development relating to applications 

14/506264, 15/509015 and 15/509251 should be taken in private as it 
contains confidential legal advice relevant to the determination of these 
applications. 

 
52. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 JUNE ADJOURNED TO 9 JUNE 

2016  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 June adjourned to 

9 June 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

53. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
It was noted that a petition would be presented objecting to application 

15/509015. 
 

 



 3  

54. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

14/504109 - ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT FOR THE INSTALLATION OF 2 
NO. NON-ILLUMINATED METAL POLE MOUNTED SIGNS (RETROSPECTIVE 

APPLICATION) - HUNTON C OF E PRIMARY SCHOOL, BISHOPS LANE, 
HUNTON, KENT 
 

15/503223 - PART RETROSPECTIVE - CHANGE OF USE AND REBUILDING 
OF FORMER CATTLE SHED TO PROVIDE TOURIST ACCOMMODATION - 

BLETCHENDEN MANOR FARM, BLETCHENDEN ROAD, HEADCORN, KENT 
 
15/505906 - DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING GARDEN CENTRE 

BUILDINGS AND INFRASTRUCTURE, ERECTION OF 14 DETACHED 
BESPOKE DWELLINGS INCLUDING GARAGES WITH ANNEX ABOVE, TWO 

STOREY B1 OFFICE UNIT (5,515SQFT) TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED 
PARKING, ACCESS AND LANDSCAPING - GRAFTY GREEN GARDEN 
CENTRE, HEADCORN ROAD, GRAFTY GREEN, KENT 

 
There were no updates in respect of these applications on this occasion. 

 
55. LOCAL PLAN CONTEXT  

 
The Head of Planning and Development provided a brief update on the 
Local Plan context applicable to all four applications to be considered at 

the meeting. 
 

It was noted that the draft Maidstone Borough Local Plan (MBLP) had been 
submitted to the Secretary of State for independent examination on 20 
May 2016.  In authorising the submission of the draft MBLP to the 

Secretary of State, the Council had endorsed the document as a sound 
and legally compliant Local Plan.  For this reason, significant weight 

should be attached to the draft MBLP in the determination of planning 
applications.  The Local Plan Inspector would test the soundness of the 
draft MBLP based on evidence, and Housing and Employment Topic 

Papers, for example, submitted with the draft MBLP formed part of that 
evidence base.  It would be necessary to demonstrate how the MBLP 

meets the objectively assessed needs for housing and employment and 
also, with specific regard to housing, how the Council had a five year 
housing land supply and how it was maintained.  In terms of the delivery 

of the necessary infrastructure to support development, there were 
detailed policies on infrastructure and an Infrastructure Delivery Plan. 

 
56. 15/503288 - OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR A MIXED COMMERCIAL 

DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING B1(A), B1(B), B1(C) AND B8 UNITS, 

MAXIMUM FLOOR SPACE 46,623 SQUARE METRES. (ACCESS BEING 
SOUGHT AT THIS STAGE) - LAND AT WOODCUT FARM, ASHFORD ROAD, 

HOLLINGBOURNE, KENT  
 
All Members stated that they had been lobbied. 

 
The Committee considered the report and the urgent update reports of the 

Head of Planning and Development. 



 4  

Mr Lupton, an objector, Councillor Bennett of Hollingbourne Parish Council 
(against), Councillor Fort of Leeds Parish Council (against), Mr Blake, for 

the applicant, and Councillors Newton, Springett and Cuming (Visiting 
Members) addressed the meeting. 

 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 21.4, three Members of the 
Committee requested that a named vote be taken on this application. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Harwood, seconded by Councillor English, that 

subject to the prior completion of a S106 legal agreement in such terms 
as the Head of Legal Partnership may advise to secure the obligations set 
out in the report, as amended by the urgent update report, the Head of 

Planning and Development be given delegated powers to grant outline 
permission subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the 

report, as amended by the urgent update report, and the additional 
condition set out in the urgent update report. 
 

Contrary to the recommendation of the Head of Planning and 
Development, an amendment was moved by Councillor Mrs Stockell, 

seconded by Councillor Prendergast, that outline permission be refused for 
the summarised reason set out below and that the Head of Planning and 

Development be given delegated powers to finalise the exact wording. 
 
The proposed development would be harmful to the character and 

appearance of the countryside, Special Landscape Area and the setting of 
the Kent Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.  It would also cause 

less than substantial harm to the setting of the Grade II listed building 
“Woodcut Farm” and any public benefits are not considered to outweigh 
this harm.  The development would therefore be contrary to saved policies 

ENV21, ENV28 and ENV34 of the Maidstone Borough-Wide Local Plan 
2000 and advice within the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 

 
The voting on the amendment was as follows: 
 

FOR (7) AGAINST (6) 

Councillor Boughton  Councillor Clark  

Councillor Hemsley  Councillor Cox 

Councillor Perry Councillor English 

Councillor Powell Councillor Harwood 

Councillor Prendergast Councillor Hastie 

Councillor Round Councillor Munford 

Councillor Mrs Stockell  

 
AMENDMENT CARRIED  
 

The substantive motion was then put to the vote. 
The voting on the substantive motion was as follows: 

 
 
 

 



 5  

FOR (7) AGAINST (6) 

Councillor Boughton  Councillor Clark  

Councillor Hemsley  Councillor Cox 

Councillor Perry Councillor English 

Councillor Powell Councillor Harwood 

Councillor Prendergast Councillor Hastie 

Councillor Round Councillor Munford 

Councillor Mrs Stockell  

 
RESOLVED:  That outline permission be refused for the following 

summarised reason and that the Head of Planning and Development be 
given delegated powers to finalise the exact wording: 
 

The proposed development would be harmful to the character and 
appearance of the countryside, Special Landscape Area and the setting of 

the Kent Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.  It would also cause 
less than substantial harm to the setting of the Grade II listed building 
“Woodcut Farm” and any public benefits are not considered to outweigh 

this harm.  The development would therefore be contrary to saved policies 
ENV21, ENV28 and ENV34 of the Maidstone Borough-Wide Local Plan 

2000 and advice within the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 
 
Voting: 7 – For 6 – Against 0 - Abstentions  

 
FURTHER RESOLVED:  That the Head of Planning and Development be 

given delegated powers in consultation with the Head of Legal Partnership 
to negotiate and agree the S106 legal agreement in the event of an 
appeal. 

 
Voting: 13 – For 0 – Against 0 - Abstentions 

 
57. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC FROM THE MEETING  

 

The Committee, wishing to consider legal advice relevant to the 
determination of applications 14/506264, 15/509015 and 15/509251 in 

private:  
 

RESOLVED:  That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information for the reason specified having applied the Public Interest 

Test: 
 

 Head of Schedule 12A and Brief 
Description 

Exempt Appendix to the Urgent 

Update Reports of the Head of 
Planning and Development 

Relating to Applications 
14/506264, 15/509015 and 
15/509251 

5 – Information in respect of which 

a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in 

legal proceedings 

 



 6  

58. EXEMPT APPENDIX TO THE URGENT UPDATE REPORTS OF THE HEAD OF 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT RELATING TO APPLICATIONS 14/506264, 

15/509015 AND 15/509251  
 

The representative of the Head of Legal Partnership explained that the 
legal advice was intended to assist Members of the Planning Committee to 
determine these applications in a lawful and reasonable manner. 

 
The Committee considered the advice and asked questions of the Officers 

relating to the weight to be attached to Local Plan policies, the issue of 
determining the applications in advance of the examination of the 
Maidstone Borough Local Plan (prematurity) and the implications of 

Members being minded to make decisions otherwise than in accordance 
with the Officers’ recommendations.  Having considered the answers to 

these questions, the Committee: 
 
RESOLVED:  That the public be re-admitted to the meeting.  

 
59. 14/506264 - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 271 DWELLINGS 

INCLUDING 30% AFFORDABLE HOUSING, ACCESS AND ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE (AMENDED 08.03.2016) - LAND AT BICKNOR FARM, 

SUTTON ROAD, LANGLEY, KENT.  
 
All Members stated that they had been lobbied. 

 
The Committee considered the report and the urgent update reports of the 

Head of Planning and Development. 
 
Councillor Aplin of Otham Parish Council (against), Councillor Reeves of 

Langley Parish Council (against) and Councillor Newton (Visiting Member) 
addressed the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED:  That consideration of this application be deferred until the 
meeting of the Committee scheduled to be held on 14 July 2016 to enable 

the Officers to review the level of detail in the report and to bring forward 
a full detailed list of suggested conditions and Heads of Terms for the 

S106 legal agreement. 
 
Voting:  10 – For 0 – Against 3 – Abstentions 

 
60. LONG MEETING  

 
During consideration of the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development relating to application 14/506264, the Committee: 

 
RESOLVED:  That the meeting should continue to 11.00 p.m. to conclude 

the Committee’s deliberations regarding application 14/506264. 
 

61. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING  

 
Following consideration of the report of the Head of Planning and 

Development relating to application 14/506264, the Committee: 



 7  

RESOLVED:  That the meeting be adjourned until 6.00 p.m. on 
7 July 2016 when the remaining items on the agenda will be discussed. 

 
62. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6.00 p.m. to 10.35 p.m. 
 

 


